
 
 
 
Intelligent Drivesystems, Worldwide Services 
 

OPERATING MANUAL BU 0040 GB 

NORDAC SK PAR-2H / SK PAR-2E 
   SK PAR-3H / SK CSX-3H 

Parameter Boxes for Frequency Inverters 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

BU 0040 GB 
        

 
 
Getriebebau NORD GmbH & Co. KG 
Rudolf-Diesel-Straße 1 
D-22941 Bargteheide 
Telephone: +49 45 32 - 40 10 
Fax: +49 45 32 - 40 12 53 
 
 



  NORDAC ParameterBoxes 

 
 

2 BU 4040/00 D 

Documentation 

Designation:  BU 0040 GB 
Mat. No.  607 04 01 
Device types:  SK PAR-2H, SK PAR-2E, SK PAR-3H, SK CSX-3H 
 
suitable for frequency inverter series: 
 NORDAC SK 200E, SK 300E1, SK 500E, SK 700E, SK 750E1 
 NORDAC vector mc1 
 

Version list 

Designation of previous issues Software 
version 

Comments 

BU 0500 GB, August 2008 

Mat. No. 607 0401 / 3208 

V 3.9 R0 Revised version of issue 4907 (December 2007) 

BU 0040 GB, March 2009 

Mat. No. 607 0401 / 1009 

V 4.0 R3 SK PAR-3H and SK CSX-3H products added 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 

Publisher 

Getriebebau NORD GmbH & Co. KG 
Rudolf-Diesel-Str. 1  D-22941 Bargteheide  http://www.nord.com/ 
Telephone +49 (0) 45 32 / 401-0  Fax +49 (0) 45 32 / 401-555 

 

                                                      
1 Only SK PAR-2H and SK PAR-2E 



NORDAC ParameterBoxes  Contents 

 

1 GENERAL .................................................................................................................................. 4 
1.1 Features ............................................................................................................. 5 

1.1.1 ParameterBox (SK PAR-xx) ........................................................................ 5 
1.1.2 SimpleBox (SK CSX-3H) ............................................................................. 5 

1.2 Delivery .............................................................................................................. 5 
1.3 Scope of supply ................................................................................................. 5 

2 INSTALLATION SK PAR-2H, SK PAR-2E ................................................................................ 6 
2.1 Hand-held model SK PAR-2H ........................................................................... 6 

2.1.1 Connection to trio SK 300E/750E ............................................................... 6 
2.1.2 Connection variants .................................................................................... 7 

2.2 Built-in model SK PAR-2E ................................................................................ 8 
2.2.1 Mechanical installation in a control panel ................................................... 8 
2.2.2 Electrical connection ................................................................................... 9 
2.2.3 Connection to inverter ............................................................................... 10 

3 INSTALLATION SK PAR-3H, SK CSX-3H .............................................................................. 11 
3.1 SimpleBox model SK CSX-3H ........................................................................ 11 
3.2 ParameterBox model SK PAR-3H .................................................................. 11 
3.3 Electrical connection ...................................................................................... 11 

4 FUNCTIONS OF THE PARAMETERBOXES .......................................................................... 13 
4.1 SimpleBox ........................................................................................................ 13 

4.1.1 Display ....................................................................................................... 13 
4.1.2 Operation ................................................................................................... 14 

4.2 ParameterBox .................................................................................................. 18 
4.2.1 Display ....................................................................................................... 18 
4.2.2 ControlBox mode ...................................................................................... 19 
4.2.3 Operation ................................................................................................... 20 
4.2.4 Data transfer with NORD CON ................................................................. 25 

5 SYSTEM PARAMETERS ......................................................................................................... 27 
5.1 Description of parameters .............................................................................. 27 

5.1.1 Parameter display ..................................................................................... 27 
5.1.2 Inverter parameterisation .......................................................................... 29 
5.1.3 Parameter administration .......................................................................... 29 
5.1.4 Options ...................................................................................................... 30 

5.2 Table of possible error messages ................................................................. 32 

6 ACCESSORIES FOR NORDAC PARAMETERBOXES .......................................................... 34 
6.1 SK IC1-232/485 interface converter ............................................................... 34 
6.2 Cable-to-adapter allocation ............................................................................ 34 

7 MAINTENANCE AND SERVICING INFORMATION ............................................................... 36 

8 INDEX ....................................................................................................................................... 37 

9 SALES AGENCIES AND BRANCH OFFICES ........................................................................ 38 
 
 
 



1   General  NORDAC ParameterBoxes 

 

4 Subject to technical alterations BU 0040 GB 

1    General 

 
The NORDAC ParameterBoxes enable the parameterisation, control and display of the operating parameters of the 
inverter series NORDAC SK 200E, SK 300E, SK 500E, SK 700E, SK 750E and vector mc.  
 
The ParameterBoxes come in different models. Refer to the tables in chapter 6.2 to identify the box suitable for the 
respective inverter series. 
 

1. For on-site servicing and commissioning, we recommend the handheld models (SK PAR-2H, SK PAR-3H 
and SK CSX-3H). These handheld devices can be used for parameterisation and display. 

2. The built-in device (SK PAR-2E), for installation in a control panel, enables the control and monitoring 
of up to 5 inverters in a control cabinet.  
 

 Chapters 2 and 3 describe additional differences in more detail. 
 
The ParameterBox (SK PAR-xx) has a storage capacity which can store the complete data records for up to 5 
inverters. 
In order to archive the data, the ParameterBox SK PAR-2x can be connected to a PC via an interface converter 
(SK IC1-232/485). To connect the SK PAR-3H you only need a standard USB cable (USB2.0 plug A to plug B) The 
NORD CON software necessary for this can be downloaded free of charge from the Getriebebau NORD internet 
page http://www.nord.com. 
 
It is also possible to transfer data from the PC to the ParameterBox. The prerequisite for this is a previously stored 
(see section 4.2.4) data record. This is then recognised by the NORD CON Software. 
 
 

WARNING 

 

Never connect the SK PAR-3H ParameterBox to the frequency inverter and the PC at the same 
time since this could result in damages, in particular of the PC.  

 

 
 
 
 



NORDAC ParameterBoxes  1   General 

  

BU 0040 GB Subject to technical alterations 5 

1.1   Features 

1.1.1  ParameterBox (SK PAR-xx) 

 Illuminated, high resolution LCD graphics screen 
 Communication interface: RS 485 (SK PAR-3H:  RS 485 and RS 232) 
 Central unit for up to 5 inverters interlinked via RS 485 
 Supply voltage 4.5VDC to 30VDC 
 5V(or 24 V) direct current supply from the frequency inverter can be used 
 5 complete inverter data records can be stored in the memory, loaded and processed  
 With interface converter (SK IC1-232/485), connection to a standard RS 232 PC interface possible  

(SK PAR 3H via USB interface, does not require an interface converter)2 
 For use as a display for various operating parameters 
 Protection class for SK PAR-2x: IP54 (front only with build-in type),  

SK PAR-3H IP54 (housing only, connector:  IP20) 
 Automatic inverter detection 
 Large-screen display of individual operating parameters 
 Standardisation of individual operating parameters to display specific system data 
 6 languages can be selected for operation 
 Display of error messages in plain text 
 Direct control of an inverter possible 
 ControlBox function possible 

 

1.1.2  SimpleBox (SK CSX-3H) 

 4-digit, 7-segment display 
 5 V (or 24 V) DC power can be used directly from the frequency inverter 
 For use as a display for a selectable operating parameter 
 Protection class IP54 (housing only, connector: IP20) 
 Direct control of an inverter possible 
 LEDs for parameter set display 

 

1.2   Delivery 

 
Check the equipment immediately after delivery/unpacking for transport damage such as deformation or loose parts. 
If there is any damage, contact the carrier immediately and implement a thorough assessment. 
 

Important! This also applies even if the packaging is undamaged. 

1.3   Scope of supply 

Standard version: 
  - Built-in model  SK PAR-2E IP54 - front  (Mat. No. 278910110) or  
  - Handheld model  SK PAR-2H IP54   (Mat. No. 278910100) or 
  - Handheld model  SK PAR-3H IP54 (connector: IP20) (Mat. No. 275281014)3, 
     with connection cable 
   * RJ12 - RJ12, length approx. 3 m and 
   * USB, length approx. 1 m               or 
  - Handheld model  SK CSX-3H IP54 (connector: IP20) (Mat. No. 275281013), 
     with connection cable 
   * RJ12 - RJ12, length approx. 3 m and 
  - Operating manual BU 0040 GB 
 
Available accessories: (Details in Section 6)  
  - Interface converter for connecting SK PAR-2x to the PC 
  - Various adapter plugs for connection to NORDAC frequency inverters 

                                                      
2 For SK PAR-3H: directly via USB port (USB2.0) 
3 Connector:  IP20) 



2.1   Installation   SK PAR-2H   NORDAC ParameterBoxes 

 

6 Subject to technical alterations BU 0040 GB 

2    Installation SK PAR-2H, SK PAR-2E  

 
 

2.1   Hand-held model SK PAR-2H 

  
The SK PAR-2H ParameterBox is a compact control 
device for direct connection to a frequency inverter. A 
suitable connection cable with an M12 plug contact is 
included with the device. Direct connection of the 
ParameterBox to NORDAC SK 300E and SK 750E is 
possible without additional components. Special 
connection cables are required for connection to other 
NORDAC inverters or a PC/laptop. For a frequency 
inverter or a PC/laptop, special connecting cables are 
required. These are listed in greater detail in the Section 
2.1.2 "Connection variants". 
 
 
 
 
 

2.1.1  Connection to trio SK 300E/750E 

 
 
Direct connection to the trio SK 300E can be made using 
the available M12 socket. With the appropriate 
components the high level of protection (IP54) is retained 
for the entire unit. 
 
After the mains voltage is switched on the corresponding 
device type is automatically recognised. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

M12 connector Description Cable 

2 (white) + 4.5V… 30V, 160mA 

Length 3m 

4 x 0.75mm2 

1 (brown) GND 

4 (b/w) P+ (A) (RS485 +) 

3 (blue) P - (B) (RS485 -) 



NORDAC ParameterBoxes  2.1   Installation   SK PAR-2H 

  

BU 0040 GB Subject to technical alterations 7 

2.1.2  Connection variants 

N
O

R
D

A
C

 ..
. f

re
q

u
en

cy
 in

ve
rt

er
 

tr
io

 S
K

 3
00

E
 

S
K

 7
50

 E
 

S
K

 5
2x

E
 

S
K

 5
3x

E
 

ve
ct

o
r 

m
c 

S
K

 7
00

E
 

S
K

 5
xx

E
 

S
K

 2
00

E
 

S
K

 7
00

E
 

(>
22

K
W

) 

P
C

 / 
la

p
to

p
 

N
O

R
D

 C
O

N
 

S
o

ft
w

ar
e 

   

 

 

 

M
o

d
u

le
s/

o
p

ti
o

n
s 

D
ir

ec
t 

to
 s

ys
te

m
 c

o
n

n
ec

to
r 

D
ir

ec
t 

to
 t

er
m

in
al

s 
(R

S
48

5)
 

 
S

K
 C

U
1-

S
T

D
 

S
K

 C
U

1-
U

S
S

 

D
ir

ec
t 

co
n

n
ec

ti
o

n
 t

o
 d

ev
ic

e 

 

 
S

K
 IC

1-
23

2/
48

5 
M

at
. N

o.
 2

76
9

70
0

20
 

+
 

U
S

B
 5

V
 A

da
pt

er
 

M
at

. N
o.

 2
78

9
10

2
20

 

C
o

n
n

ec
ti

n
g

 c
ab

le
 

 
 

C
o

n
n

ec
ti

n
g

 c
ab

le
 M

12
 s

o
ck

et
 

 
M

12
 S

o 
/ w

ire
s 

M
at

. N
o.

 2
78

9
10

2
00

 

 
C

o
n

n
ec

ti
n

g
 c

ab
le

 M
12

 s
o

ck
et

 -
>

 R
J1

2 

R
H

12
 / 

M
12

  
S

o 
M

at
.N

o.
 2

78
9

1
02

3
0

 
 

 
C

o
n

n
ec

ti
n

g
 c

ab
le

 M
12

 s
o

ck
et

 -
>

 S
U

B
-D

 
 

M
12

 S
o 

/ S
ub

-D
 S

o 
M

at
.N

o.
 2

78
9

1
02

1
0

 

 

P
ar

am
et

er
B

o
x 

 
S

K
 P

A
R

-2
H

 
 

M
at

. N
o.

 2
78

91
01

00
 

 

 



2.2   Installation   SK PAR-2E  NORDAC ParameterBoxes 

 

8 Subject to technical alterations BU 0040 GB 

2.2   Built-in model SK PAR-2E 

The SK PAR-2E ParameterBox is a compact control device for control panel installation. Up to 5 frequency 
inverters can be connected via the internal connection terminals. Protection class IP54 is complied with at the front 
face. 
 

2.2.1  Mechanical installation in a control panel 

For installation in the control cabinet door or the control panel, a cut-out of 137mm x 82mm (tolerance +/- 1mm) 
must be made. The sealed unit must be inserted in the pre-processed cabinet panel. There are 6 screws (M3 x 
7mm) for securing the unit to the interior of the control panel. The ParameterBox is now mounted securely on the 
control cabinet door and has maximum protection class IP54 on the front side, if mounted correctly. 
 
With the built-in model, the electrical connection of the ParameterBox SK PAR-2E can be made via the internal 
screw terminals 1-4. Exact assignment of the terminals can be seen in the following section.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

137 mm

82 mm

136 mm

162 mm

35 mm

80 mm
35 mm

100 mm

73 mm

146 mm

90 mm

+/-1mm

+/-1mm

 
 

Control cabinet front Control cabinet interior 

Seal

Fastening screws 
6 x M3 x 7 mm 

(Nuts and washers enclosed) 

Seal 



NORDAC ParameterBoxes  2.2   Installation   SK PAR-2E 

 

BU 0040 GB Subject to technical alterations 9 

2.2.2  Electrical connection  

 
The SK PAR-2E ParameterBox is connected via the 6 screw terminals or the RJ12 plug. The power supply can 
either be from the inverter or a separate supply unit. The permissible voltage range is +4.5V to +30V DC.  
 
 
 
 

Number Description RJ 12 

42 + 4.5V… 30V, 160mA 6 

R
S

4
8

5
_A

R
S

4
8

5
_B

G
N

D

T
X

D

R
X

D

+
5

V

   
+

5V
 -

 3
0V

   

 
1 2 3 4 5 6 

40 GND 3 

73 P+ (A) (RS485 +) 1 

74 P - (B) (RS485 -) 2 

- - 4 

- - 5 

 
A termination resistor (220) for the RS485 bus system is integrated into the module. Therefore the ParameterBox 
should only be connected as the first or last participant. 
 
The terminals are designed for 0.14 mm² - 1.5 mm2. A flexible cable with a cross section of 4 x 0.75mm2 is 
recommended.  
 
The maximum possible connection cross section is 1.5mm2. With the use of certain wire end sleeves, the possible 
cross-section may be reduced. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

Schaltschrank 

SK PAR-2E 
Mat. Nr. 278910110

vector mc vector CT SK 700E SK 5xxE 

Power supply
Data cable

SK 200E
SK 300E 
SK 750E 

Gear unit motor with FI in field

SK PAR-2E 
Mat. No. 278910110



2.2   Installation   SK PAR-2E  NORDAC ParameterBoxes 

 

10 Subject to technical alterations BU 0040 GB 

2.2.3  Connection to inverter 

A shielded signal cable should be used for the data cable between the ParameterBox and the inverter. The power 
supply to the ParameterBox must be between +4.5V and +30V .  
 
Please use the following connections to connect the ParameterBox with the corresponding inverter. The 
connections apply for the permanent connection to the terminal strip of the particular inverter. However, these must 
always be compared with the labelling on the ParameterBox. 
 
 

Description 
vector mc 

RS485 

vector 

(CT / VT) 
SK 300E 

SK 52xE 

SK 53xE 

X7: 

SK 700E / SK 750E 

(with option…) 

SK CU1-STD SK CU1-USS 

+5V / +15V, 160mA 15 - 42 42 42 42 

GND 16 - 40 40 40 40 

P+ (A), RS485 + 17 21 73 73 73 73 

P- (B), RS485 - 18 22 74 74 74 74 

 
 
Note: Each further frequency inverter which is to be operated simultaneously on the bus cable is only 

connected in parallel to the cables RS485+ and RS485-. Under no circumstances may the power 
supplies of the frequency inverters (5V) be connected to each other.  

 
 
For the following series of devices the RS485 data connection is also possible via a RJ12 plug socket which is 
integrated into the inverter. 
 

Description 
SK 2xxE 

Integrated 
6-pin RJ12 

socket 

SK 300E 

Integrated 
4-pin M12 
connector 

SK 5xxE 

Integrated 
6-pin RJ12 

socket 

SK 700E >22KW 

Integrated 
6-pin RJ12 

socket 

SK 700E ≤22KW 

(with option: …-
RS2) 

Integrated 
6-pin RJ12 

socket 

SK 750E 

Integrated 
4-pin M12 
connector 

+5V 
160mA 

6 ("24 V") 2 6 6 (6) * 2 

GND 
 

3 1 3 3 (3) * 1 

P+ (A)  
(RS485 +) 

1 4 1 1 1 4 

P- (B)  
(RS485 -) 

2 3 2 2 2 3 

 

1) For inverters SK700E up to 22KW with the option …-RS2 an external power supply (+4.5V  to + 30V) must be provided for the ParameterBox. 

 
Note: In order to connect the ParameterBox to the RJ12 socket of the frequency inverter, a standard 

RJ12 (6-pole) patch cable with a length of up to 3 m can be used. 
 
 If the ParameterBox is supplied from an external power source (+4.5 to +30V) the data cables can 

also be considerably longer, depending on the voltage. 
 
 As standard, the 4-pin M12 connector) is available for connection of the ParameterBox to a 

decentralised frequency inverter (SK 300E/ SK750E). 
 
Attention! To prevent damage, you must make sure the output voltage of an external power supply is higher 

than the operating voltage of the inverter (but should not exceed 30 VDC). 
 

(Example: SK520E: 5 V internal voltage → external power supply of ParameterBox >5 V!) 
 



NORDAC ParameterBoxes  3   Installation   SK PAR-3H, SK CSX-3H 

 

BU 0040 GB Subject to technical alterations 11 

3    Installation SK PAR-3H, SK CSX-3H  

3.1   SimpleBox model SK CSX-3H 

  
The SK PAR-2H SimpleBox is a compact control device for 
direct connection to a frequency inverter with RJ12 
diagnostics socket. You can use a standard RJ12 patch 
cable (“straight RJ12 (6/6) - RJ12 (6/6) modular cable”) 
with a maximum length of 3 m. 
 
The cable can be considerably longer when a power supply 
with a higher voltage (e.g. from SK 200E) is used for the 
SimpleBox. 
 
 
 
 

3.2   ParameterBox model SK PAR-3H 

 
The SK PAR-3H ParameterBox is a compact control device 
for direct connection to a frequency inverter with RJ12 
diagnostics socket. You can use a standard RJ12 patch 
cable (“straight RJ12 (6/6) - RJ12 (6/6) modular cable”) 
with a maximum length of 3 m. 
The cable can be considerably longer when a power supply 
with a higher voltage (e.g. from SK 200E) is used for the 
ParameterBox. 
 
To connect the unit to the PC/notebook you only need a 
standard USB cable (USB2.0 plug A to plug B). 
 

WARNING 

 

Never connect the SK PAR-3H ParameterBox to the frequency inverter and the PC at the same 
time since this could result in damages, in particular of the PC.  

 

 
 

3.3   Electrical connection 

 
Connection between SK CSX-3H and SK PAR-3H 
ParameterBoxes and frequency inverter exclusively occurs 
via the RJ12 socket. This connection also provides power to 
the box.  
 
A termination resistor (220 ) for the RS485 bus system is 
integrated into the module. Therefore the ParameterBox 
should only be connected as the first or last participant. 
 
Connection of the SK PAR-3H ParameterBox to a PC 
occurs via the USB interface integrated in the box. This 
connection also provides power to the box. 
 
 
 
 

RJ12 (RS485) 

USB port 



3   Installation   SK PAR-3H, SK CSX-3H  NORDAC ParameterBoxes 

 

12 Subject to technical alterations BU 0040 GB 

 
The driver software required for the USB port in the PC comes on the enclosed “EPD” CD-ROM but can also be 
downloaded free of charge from our website (www.nord.com). 
 
 
Connection to the respective frequency inverter occurs with the RJ-12 sockets on the units. 
 
 
Connection to the respective frequency inverter occurs with the RJ-12 sockets on the units 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The contact assignment of the RJ-12 socket on the ParameterBox is as follows: 
 

Description RJ 12 

P+ (A), RS485 + 1 

R
S

4
8

5
_

A

R
S

4
8

5
_

B

G
N

D

T
X

D

R
X

D

+
5

V

 +
4

.5
V

 - 
3

0
V

 

 

 
1 2 3 4 5 6 

P- (B) RS 485 - 2 

GND 3 

- 4 

- 5 

+ 4.5 V… 30 V, approx. 1.3 W 6 

 
 

SK TI4-TU-BUS 

SK500E
SK200E 

SK700E



NORDAC ParameterBoxes  4.1.1  Display- SimpleBox 

 

BU 0040 GB Subject to technical alterations 13 

P1

P2

P1

P2

P1

P2

P1

P2

4    Functions of the ParameterBoxes 

4.1   SimpleBox 

4.1.1  Display 

 
After you have connected the SimpleBox and turned on the power (or the 24 
VDC control voltage) for the frequency inverter, communication between 
frequency inverter and SimpleBox is automatically established. All display 
segments and LEDs on the box light up briefly, and the segments in the 
middle of the display (4-digit 7-segment display) can flash at a higher 
frequency during bus scanning. 
 
After successful bus scanning, the display briefly indicates the frequency 
inverter's power (e.g.: 0.37 = 0.37 kW). This step is omitted when you 
connect the SimpleBox to an already running frequency inverter. 
 
Underscores now appearing in the display indicate that the frequency 
inverter is ready.  
If a jog frequency value is pre-set in parameter P113, or a minimum 
frequency is pre-set in P104, the display flashes with this initial value. 
 
If the frequency inverter is enabled, the display changes automatically to the operating value selected in parameter 
>Selection Display value< P001 (factory setting = current frequency). 
The actual parameter set is shown by the 2 LEDs next to the display on the left in binary code. 
 
When you turn off the frequency inverter, the display reads “OFF” before 
turning completely dark. 
“OFF” also appears in the display when you operate the SimpleBox on a 
frequency inverter with external 24 V control voltage input but with inactive 
power supply (230 V or 400 V). 
 
In this state, the SimpleBox can be used to set the inverter parameters as described in the following chapter almost 
without restrictions (no motor resistance testing or parameter identification (P208 / P220) is possible). Control 
(enable) is not possible because of the missing power supply. 
 

NOTE 

 

The digital frequency setpoint is factory set to 0 Hz. To check whether the drive is working, a 

desired frequency value must be input via the  or  key. Otherwise a jog frequency must be 
input via the appropriate parameter >Jog Frequency< (P113). 

Settings should only be implemented by qualified personnel, strictly in accordance with the 
warning and safety information.  

 

ATTENTION : The motor may start immediately after pressing the START key ! 
 
 



4.1.2   Operation- SimpleBox   NORDAC ParameterBoxes 

 

14 Subject to technical alterations BU 0040 GB 

 

4.1.2  Operation 

 

 

Switching on the frequency inverter. The frequency inverter is now enabled with the set jog frequency 
(P113). A preset minimum frequency (P104) may at least be provided. Parameter >Interface< P509 and 
P510 must = 0.  

 

Switching off the frequency inverter. The output frequency is reduced to the absolute minimum 
frequency (P505) and the frequency inverter shuts down.  

7-segment 
LED display 

4-digit 

 

Operating mode Display Comments 

Ready 
without present setpoint 

 

Display of 4 static underscores. 

When underscores flash slowly: 
Frequency inverter is not ready (e.g.:) 

 Switch-on block; 
Function “Safe pulse block” or  
emergency stop active 

 Enable signal present before the frequency inverter was 
ready.  

Ready 
with present setpoint 

 

 

Numbers flash slowly: 

A present initial setpoint (P104 / P113 in keyboard operation) 
(e.g.: 5.3 Hz) is indicated. This frequency is immediately used 
on being enabled. 

In operation 

 

Display of current frequency. 

In case of error 

 

Display of a current and active error message. 

A slowly flashing display indicates that the error is no longer 
present and that the error message can be acknowledged. 

Parameterisation 

 

 

 

Display of parameter number or parameter value. 

1. Parameter group  
(e.g.: motor data (P2 - -)) 

2. Parameter number  
(e.g.: nominal speed (P202)) 

3. Parameter value  
(e.g.: 1360 rpm) 

 

LEDs 
 P1

P2 

The LEDs indicate the actual operating parameter set in the operating display (P000) and the actual 
parameter set being parameterised during parameterisation. In this case the display is coded in binary 
form. 

1

2
 

= P1 
2

1

 

= P2 
1

2
 

= P3 
2

1

 

= P4 

 

The motor rotation direction changes when this key is pressed. "Rotation to the left" is indicated by a 
minus sign. 

Attention! Take care when operating pumps, screw conveyors, ventilators, etc. → You can disable the 
key with parameter P540.  

 

Press key to increase the frequency. During parameterisation, the parameter number or parameter 
value is increased.  

 

Press the key to reduce the frequency. During parameterisation, the parameter number or parameter 
value is reduced.  

 

Press "“ENTER” to store an altered parameter value, or to switch between parameter number or 
parameter value.  

NOTE: If a changed value is not to be stored, the  key can be used to exit the parameter. 

 

OK 

P1 

P2 

P1 

P2 

P1 

P2 

P1 

P2 

P1 

P2 

P1 

P2 

P1 

P2 



NORDAC ParameterBoxes 4.1.2  Operation- SimpleBox 

 

BU 0040 GB Subject to technical alterations 15 

Control with the SimpleBox 

The frequency inverter can only be controlled via the SimpleBox if it has not previously been enabled via the control 
terminals or via a serial interface (P509 = 0 and P510 = 0). 
Moreover, no technology box (SK TU3-PAR or SK TU1-PAR) must be fitted on the inverter for the SK 500E and 
SK 700E series. 
If the "START" key is pressed, the frequency inverter changes to the Ready display (selection P001). The 
frequency inverter supplies 0 Hz or the set higher minimum frequency (P104) or jog frequency (P113). 

 
Parameter set display: 
The LEDs indicate the actual operating parameter set in the operating display (P000) and the current parameter set 
being parameterised ( P000). There, the display appears in binary form. 
The parameter set can also be changed during operation via the parameter P100 (control via SimpleBox). 
 
Frequency setpoint:  
The current frequency setpoint depends on the setting in the parameters jog frequency (P113) and minimum 

frequency (P104). This value can be altered during keyboard operation with the value keys  and , and 
permanently stored in P113 as the jog frequency by pressing the ENTER key. 
 

Parameterisation with SimpleBox 

The parameterisation of the frequency inverter can be performed in various operating states. All parameters can 
always be changed online. Switching to the parameter mode occurs in different ways depending upon the 
operating states and the enabling source. 

1. If there is no enable (if necessary, press the STOP key ) via the SimpleBox, control terminals or a serial 
interface, it is still possible to switch to the parameterisation mode directly from the operating value display 

with the value keys  or .    P 0 _ _  /   P 7 _ _  
2. If an enable is present via the control terminals or a serial interface and the frequency inverter is producing 

an output frequency, it is also possible to switch to the parameterisation mode directly from the operating 

value display using the value keys  or .    P 0 _ _  /   P 7 _ _  
3. If the inverter is enabled via the ControlBox (START key ), the parameterisation mode can be reached by 

pressing the START and ENTER keys  + OK  simultaneously. 
4. Switching back to the control mode is achieved by pressing the START key . 

 

P1

P2

NORD DRIVESYSTEMS

OK

SK CSX-3H

STOP 
(no enable) 

START
(enable) 

Rotation 
direction reversal 

Store current 
frequency 

Increase or 
decrease frequency 

Parameter set display 
 
P set No.. P1 P2 
1 Off Off 
2 On Off 
3 Off On 
4 On On 



4.1.2  Operation- SimpleBox  NORDAC ParameterBoxes 

 

16 Subject to technical alterations BU 0040 GB 

 
 

 

Changing parameter values 

To access the parameter section, one of the value keys,  or  must be pressed. The display changes to the 

menu group display   P 0 _ _  ...   P 7 _ _ . After pressing the ENTER key OK , access to the menu group is obtained 
and the required parameter can be selected with the value keys. 
All parameters are arranged in order in the individual menu groups in a continuous scroll pattern. It is therefore 
possible to scroll forwards and backwards within this section. 
Each parameter has a parameter number    P x x x  . The significance and description of the parameters starts in 
Section 5 "Parameterisation" 

 

 
NOTE: Some parameters like P465, P475, P480…P483, P502, P510, P534, P701…P706, P707, P718, 

P740/741 and P748 have – depending on the frequency inverter series - additional levels (arrays), 
in which further adjustments can be made, e.g.: 

 
 

P 0 1P5 0 2  

P 0 2

o f f

o f f

Setting: 
Value of master function 1 

Setting: 
Value of master function  2 

ENTER ENTER 

ENTER 

VALUE 

 
 

P1

P2

NORD DRIVESYSTEMS

OK

SK CSX-3H

Select menu group 
or 

display parameter value or
adopt parameter value 

Select function 

Next menu group or 
parameter number 

Value - 
+

Load factory setting 

Parameter set display 
 
P set No.. P1 P2 
1 Off Off 
2 On Off 
3 Off On 
4 On On 

Switch from 
parameterisation to control 

(with enable (START)) 

Value +

Previous menu group or 
parameter number 

Value function 

One menu level back or do 
not adopt changed value 

Pressed simultaneously: 
Switching from control to 

parameterisation while the 
drive is running 

Switch from 
parameterisation to control 
(without enable (STOP)) 



NORDAC ParameterBoxes 4.1.2  Operation- SimpleBox 

 

BU 0040 GB Subject to technical alterations 17 

 

Menu structure with the SimpleBox 

 
 

P0 - -  

_ _  _  _

P1- -  P2 - -
P4 - -  

P5 - -

P6 - -  P7- -

P0 0 1 

P0 0 2  

P10 0  

P10 1 

P114  

P2 0 0

P2 0 1

P2 2 0

P4 0 0

P4 0 1

P4 8 3

Opera ting  value display 
(o r opera tional)  

fo llow ing mains ON  

P3- -

P30 0

P30 1

P32 7

P0 0 3 

 
 
 

To change a parameter value, the ENTER key OK  must be pressed when the relevant parameter number is 
displayed. 

Changes can then be made using the VALUE keys  or  and must be confirmed with OK  to save them and 
leave the parameter. 
As long as a changed value has not been confirmed by pressing ENTER, the value display will flash; this value has 
not yet been stored in the frequency inverter. 
If a change is not to be saved, the "DIRECTION" key  can be pressed to leave the parameter. 
 



4.2.1   Display- ParameterBox  NORDAC ParameterBoxes 

 

18 Subject to technical alterations BU 0040 GB 

4.2   ParameterBox 

4.2.1  Display 

 
 
After the ParameterBox is connected and the mains voltage for the inverter is switched on, an automatic "Bus 
scan" is performed. The ParameterBox identifies the connected frequency inverter(s). The frequency inverter type 
and its current operating status can be seen in the following display. 
 
 
 

300E   0,75kW/3   BSC   … 1

> NORDAC < 
Frequency inverter 

ONLINE I1 P1 Ready

 
 
 
In the standard display mode, 3 operating values and the current frequency inverter status can be displayed 
simultaneously. 
The operating values displayed can be selected from a list of 8 possible values (in Menu>Display</>Values for 
display<). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

300E   0,75kW/3   BSC   … 1

Fi/Hz U/V I/A 
45.0 190 1.4 
ONLINE I1 P1 R   RUNNING

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Current status 
of the inverter 

Inverter type 

Current actual 
values for the 
selected operating 
values and their 
applicable units 

Current 
ParameterBox status 

Inverter 
selected 

Active parameters 
in inverter 

Current status of 
the inverter 

Inverter type 

Menu structure level 

Customer's interface, 
special expansion 



NORDAC ParameterBoxes  4.2.2  ControlBox mode - ParameterBox 

  

BU 0040 GB Subject to technical alterations 19 

4.2.2  ControlBox mode 

 
Above firmware version 3.7 a further display mode (ControlBox)  can be selected. If this mode is selected by the 
user, the displays for the ControlBox (LED display of active parameter set and 4-digit "7-segment display") are 
shown on the screen. This mode also enables access to new parameters of an inverter, even if these parameters 
have not yet been implemented in the firmware of the ParameterBox. (Example: an inverter with current firmware 
version is to be parameterised with a ParameterBox with an older firmware version) 
 
 
 

  1
O _ _ _ _   
O 

ONLINE I1 P1 Ready

 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTE 

 

The digital frequency setpoint is factory set to 0 Hz. To check whether the drive is working, a 
desired frequency value must be input via the  or  key. Otherwise a jog frequency must be 
input via the appropriate parameter >Jog Frequency< (P113). 

Settings should only be implemented by qualified personnel, strictly in accordance with the 
warning and safety information.  

ATTENTION:  The motor may start immediately after pressing the START key ! 
 
 
 

Parameter set display 
via LED symbols,  
similar to SimpleBox  
(see section 4.1.2) 

Operating display  
( digit) 



4.2.3   Operation- ParameterBox   NORDAC ParameterBoxes 

 

20 Subject to technical alterations BU 0040 GB 

4.2.3  Operation 

 

LCD display Graphic-capable, backlit LCD display for displaying operational values and parameters for the connected frequency 
inverter(s) and ParameterBox parameters. 

 Use the Selection keys to move through the menu levels and within the individual menu items. 

Press the  and  keys together to go back one level. 

 

 

The contents of individual parameters can be altered with the VALUES keys.  

Press the  and  keys together to load the default values of the parameter selected. 

When controlling the inverter using the keyboard, the frequency setpoint is set using the VALUE 
keys.  

 

 

or 

 

Press the ENTER key to select a menu group or accept the changed menu items or parameter 
values.  
 
Note:  If a parameter is exited without a new value being stored, then one of the 
 SELECTION keys can be used for this purpose. 
 
If the inverter is to be controlled directly from the keyboard (not control terminals), then the actual 
setpoint frequency can be stored under the Jog Frequency parameter (P113). 

 

START key for switching on the frequency inverter.  

Note: Can only be used if this 
function has not been disabled in 

parameter P509 or P540. 

 

STOP key for switching off the frequency inverter.  

 

The rotational direction of the motor is changed by 
pressing the Direction key. Rotation direction left is 
indicated by a minus sign.  

Attention! Take care when operating pumps, screw 
conveyors, ventilators, etc. → You can disable the 
key with parameter P540. 

 

The LED's signal the current status of the ParameterBox. 

DS (ON (green)) The ParameterBox is connected to the power supply and is operational.
Device State 

DE (ERROR (red)) An error has occurred when processing or transferring data or in the  
Device Error  connected frequency inverter. 
 

 

DS 

DE 

OK 



NORDAC ParameterBoxes  4.2.3   Operation- ParameterBox 

 

BU 0040 GB Subject to technical alterations 21 

Control of the inverter 

 
The speed and direction of rotation of the inverter can be fully controlled via the ParameterBox. Depending on the 
inverter series, this requires different settings. 
 

Series Setting of  
parameter (P509) 

Comments 

SK 200E {0} “Control terminals or 
keyboard” 

Control via ParameterBox is only possible if there is no release via the control terminals. 
(The interface used first takes priority.)

Sk 300E {0} “Control terminals or 
keyboard” 

Control via ParameterBox is only possible if there is no release via the control terminals. 
(The interface used first takes priority.)

SK 500E {2} “USS“ Control via control terminals or keyboard of a plugged technology box no longer possible.

SK 700E {4} “USS“ Control via control terminals or keyboard of a plugged technology box no longer possible.

SK 750E {4} “USS“ Control via control terminals or keyboard of a plugged technology box no longer possible.

vector mc {0} “Control terminals or 
keyboard” 

Control via ParameterBox is only possible if there is no release via the control terminals. 
(The interface used first takes priority.)

 

 
 

Note: If the frequency inverter is enabled in this mode, then the parameter set selected for this frequency 
inverter in the Menu >Parameterisation< >Basic parameters< in the >Parameter set< parameter 
(P100) is used. After changing the parameter set during operation, you must activate it with the 
buttons  or  . However, it is safer to carry out the switchover at a standstill. 

Attention: Following the START command, the frequency inverter may start up immediately with a pre-
programmed frequency (minimum frequency P104 or jog frequency P113). 

 
 
 
 

DS 

DE 

NORD DRIVESYSTEMS 

OK 

SK PAR-3H 

STOP 
(no enable) 

START 
(enable) 

Rotation direction 
reversal 

Store current 
frequency 

Increase or 
decrease frequency 

No function 

SK PAR 2H / SK PAR 2E  
Keyboard functions identical with  SK PAR-3H 

vector

R

 DS    DE

SK PAR 3H SK PAR 2H/2E 

OK



4.2.3   Operation- ParameterBox  NORDAC ParameterBoxes 

 

22 Subject to technical alterations BU 0040 GB 

Menu structure with the ParameterBox 

 
The menu structure consists of various levels that are each arranged in a ring structure. The ENTER key moves 
the menu on to the next level. Simultaneous operation of the SELECTION keys moves the menu back a level. 
Menu Structure ParameterBox 
 

Parame te r 1 
managemen t 

P1201 2 
C opy - Source  

P1202  2 
C opy - Sta rt 

P1204 2  
Load  default va lues 

P1203 2 
C opy - Sta rt 

P1205 2  
D elete mem ory 

P0 2  
Back 

Param eterisation  1 

Display     1     

P1001 2  
Bus scan 

P1002  2  
FI selection 

P1004 2 
Values for display 

P1003 2  
Display mode 

P1005 2 
Standard isation  factor 

P0 2 
Back 

Options 1  

P1301 2  
Language  

P1302 2  
Operating  mode  

P1304 2 
Contrast 

P1303 2  
Au tomatic bus scan 

P1305 2 
Se t passw ord  

P1306 2 
Box password  

P0  
zu rück 

700E   3 ,0kW /3    PO S   ST D 1

Fi/H z U/V I/O 
45.0 360 3.4 
ON LIN E I1 P1 R   RUNNING

U1 U2 U3 U4 U5 
1 - - - - 

OK - - - - 
100   

P1307 2 
Rese t box pa ram. 

P0  2 
Back 

P0  
zu rück 
P1308 2 
NOR D AC  p-box 

Version 3.9 R0 

Basic pa rame te rs 2  
>ENTER<   (to le vel 3.) 

P0 2  
Back 

Inverter menu structure, 
dependent on insta lled 

options (e.g. posicion, etc.)
 

  Inverter manual 

Mo to r data 2 
>ENTER<   (to l evel 3.) 

 

 
O perating d isplays 2 
>ENT ER <  ( to level 3 .) 

P1101 2 
O bject selection 

Note: 
Parameter P 1101 only appears when one or several 
datasets are s tored in the box or when several units  are 
interconnected v ia RS485. 

Basic pa rame te rs 2  
>ENTER<   (to le vel 3.) 

Mo to r data 2 
>ENTER<   (to l evel 3.) 

 
>Display< (P11xx), >Administer Parameters< (P12xx) and >Options< (P13xx) are purely ParameterBox-
parameters and do not have any direct influence on frequency inverter parameters. 
 
Access to the frequency inverter menu structure is gained via the >Parameterisation< menu. The details depend on 
the equipment of the frequency inverter with customer interfaces (SK CU1-…) and/or special expansions (SK XU1-
). For the description of the parameterisation and the parameters, please refer to the particular inverter manual. 

 

 



NORDAC ParameterBoxes  4.2.3   Operation- ParameterBox 

 

BU 0040 GB Subject to technical alterations 23 

Parameterising with the ParameterBox 

 
The parameterisation mode is accessed by selecting the menu item >Parameterisation< in level 1 of the 
ParameterBox. The parameter level of the connected inverter is accessed with the ENTER key. 
The following diagram illustrates the control elements of the ParameterBox for parameterisation. 
 

 

Screen layout during parameterisation 

If the setting of a parameter is changed, then the value flashes intermittently until confirmed with the ENTER key. In 
order to retain the factory settings for the parameter being edited, both VALUE keys must be operated 
simultaneously. Even in this case, the setting must be confirmed with the ENTER key in order for the change to be 
stored. 
If the change is not to be stored, then pressing one of the SELECTION keys will call up the previously stored value 
and pressing a SELECTION key again will exit the parameter. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P102 PS1 3

Acceleration time 
 2,90 s 

ONLINE I1 P1 Ready 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note:  The lowest line in the display is used to display the current status of the box and the frequency inverter 

being controlled.  
 

DS 

DE 

NORD DRIVESYSTEMS 

OK 

SK PAR-3H 

One menu level forward  
or 

accept parameter value 

Selection keys 

Value keys 

Back Forward

+ 
one  
menu level 
back 

Value + Value - 

+
Load 
factory 
settings 

vector

R

DS DE

SK PAR 2H / SK PAR 2E  
Keyboard functions identical with SK PAR-3H 

SK PAR 2H/2ESK PAR 2H/2E 

OK

Parameter set to be edited 
(only for dependent parameters) 

Parameter to be edited (No.) 

Parameter to be 
edited (text) 

Current parameter 
value 

Current 
ParameterBox 
status Selected 

frequency 
inverter 

Status of the 
frequency inverter 

Menu structure level

Active parameter 
set in frequency 
inverter 



4.2.3   Operation- ParameterBox  NORDAC ParameterBoxes 

 

24 Subject to technical alterations BU 0040 GB 

Parameterisation in ControlBox mode  

Parameterisation of the frequency inverter in ControlBox mode occurs similarly to the parameterisation of the 
SimpleBox. A detailed description is given in section 4.1.2 “Operation”, “Parameterisation with the SimpleBox”. 

 
 

Menu structure in ControlBox mode  

The menu structure in ControlBox mode matches that of the SimpleBox. A detailed description is given in section 
4.1.2 “Operation”, “Menu structure with the SimpleBox”. 
 
 
 
 



NORDAC ParameterBoxes 4.2.4  Data transfer with NORD CON 
  

BU 0040 GB Subject to technical alterations 25 

4.2.4  Data transfer with NORD CON 

  
The NORDAC ParameterBox S1 to S5 storage elements can be managed using the NORD CON control and 
parameterisation software. 
In order to transfer the data between inverter and SK PAR-2x, the serial interface of the PC (RS232) must be 
connected to the ParameterBox via an interface converter (RS232/485) (see also section 2.1.2). We recommend 
the interface converter SK IC1-232/485. The converter and the ParameterBox are powered by an external power 
supply (5V/300mA). Connection is made to the 3mm socket at the side of the interface converter, using an adapter 
from the USB port,   
Please make sure that the USB port  is suitable for high power devices. 
 
To transfer data between inverter and SK PAR-3H you only need a standard USB cable (USB2.0 plug A to plug B). 
This connection also provides power to the box. 
The driver software required for the USB port in the PC comes on the enclosed “EPD” CD-ROM but can also be 
downloaded free of charge from our website (www.nord.com). 
Please make sure that the USB port is suitable for high power devices. A USB2.0 interface on your PC is required. 
 
 

WARNING 

 

Never connect the SK PAR-3H ParameterBox to the frequency inverter and the PC at the same 
time in order to prevent potential damages, in particular of the PC.  

 

 
 
The following components are required for the ParameterBox  PC/laptop connection: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ParameterBox 
SK PAR-2H 

Mat.No. 278910100 

Adapter M12 So/SUB-D  
for SK PAR-2H  SK IC1

Mat.No. 278910210 

Interface converter 
SK IC1-232/485 

Mat.No. 276970020 

Software 
NORD CON 

www.nord.com 

Adapter USB/5V for 
SK IC1-232/485 

Mat.No. 278910220 

PC / laptop 

RS232

USB port

ParameterBox 
SK PAR-2E 

Mat.No. 278910110 

GND 
RS 485+ 
RS 485- 
+5/ +15V 

Adapter SUB-D / free leads 
for SK PAR-2E  SK IC1 

Mat.No. 278910020 

Interface converter 
SK IC1-232/485 

Mat.No. 276970020 

Adapter USB/5V for 
SK IC1-232/485 

Mat.No. 278910220 

RS232

USB port
PC / Laptop 

Software 
NORD CON 

www.nord.com 



4.2.4   Data transfer with NORD CON  NORDAC ParameterBoxes 
  

26 Subject to technical alterations BU 0040 GB 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In this set-up, communication is controlled by the PC. For this, in the menu group >Options<, Parameter 
>Operating mode< (P1302), the ParameterBox must be set to the value PC slave.(SK PAR-3H: automatic 
switching). After a bus scan, the NORD CON program will then detect the filed storage objects S1 to S5 as 
separate frequency inverters with bus addresses 1 to 5 and display them onscreen. 
 
 
Note:  Only frequency inverters (datasets) already saved in the storage objects can be detected and edited by 

the NORD CON parameterisation software. To edit the dataset of a new frequency inverter (i.e. to 
create a new dataset), the inverter type must first be set via the >Load factory settings (P1204)< 
parameter. By means of a new bus scan the software identifies the new storage object, which can then 
be edited with the familiar tools. 

 

 
 

All NORD CON parameterisation functions are now available. 
 

PC / Laptop 

Software 
NORD CON 

www.nord.com 

ParameterBox 
SK PAR-3H 

Mat.No. 275281014 

USB2.0 cable plug A to plug B 
for SK PAR-3H  PC 



NORDAC ParameterBoxes  5   System parameters 
  

BU 0040 GB Subject to technical alterations 27 

5    System parameters  

 
The description of system parameters below only applies to the ParameterBox (SK PAR-2H/ -2E/ -3H). 
 

5.1   Description of parameters 

 
The menu structure of the ParameterBox is described in section 4.2.3 “Operation”, “Menu structure with the 
ParameterBox”. 
The following main functions are assigned to the menu groups: 
 

Menu group  No. Master function 

Display   (P10xx): Selection of operating values and display layout 

Parameterisation  (P11xx): Programming of all connected inverters and storage objects 

Parameter administration (P12xx): Copying and storage of complete parameter sets from storage objects and inverters 

Options   (P13xx): Setting the ParameterBox functions and all automatic processes 

 

5.1.1  Parameter display 

 
 

 Parameter Setting value / Description / Note 

P1001 Bus scan 

 Off / Start 

[ Off ] 

 

A bus scan is initiated with this parameter. During this process a progress indicator is shown in 
the display. 

Following a bus scan, the display changes to the basic menu. Parameter P1001 is reset to “Off”. 

Depending on the result of this process, the ParameterBox goes into the "ONLINE" or "OFFLINE" 
operating mode. 

 

P1002 FI selection  

U1 ... I5 

[ U1 ] 

 

Selection of the current item to be parameterised/controlled.  

The display and further operating actions refer to the item selected. In the inverter selection list, 
only those devices detected during the bus scan are shown. The actual object appears in the 
status line. 

Note: If an error has occurred in a connected frequency inverter, it can be acknowledged by 
selecting the frequency inverter. 

P1003 Display mode 

Value range: 
see right column 

[Standard] 

Selection of the operating values display for the ParameterBox 

Standard  3 values next to each other 
List   Any 3 values with units below each other 1 value with unit 
ControlBox 1  value without unit 

P1004 Values for display  

Value range: 
see right column 

[Actual frequency] 

Selection of a display value for the actual value display of the ParameterBox.  
The value selected is placed in the first position of an internal list for the display value and is then 
also used in the “Large Display” mode. 

Depending on the settings in Parameter (P1003), you can select up to 3 operating display values. 
The display occurs consecutively with the value selected last being inserted into the display from 
the left or from the top. 

 

 



5   System parameters   NORDAC ParameterBoxes 
  

28 Subject to technical alterations BU 0040 GB 

 Parameter Setting value / Description / Note 

P1005 Standardisation factor 

-327,67 … +327,67 

[1.00] 

The first value on the display list is scaled with the standardisation factor. Should this 
standardisation factor deviate from 1.00, the unit of the scaled value is no longer displayed. 

 

 
 

 1

Display 
>ENTER< / >OK< 

ONLINE I1 P1 Ready

P1004 2
Values for display 
Actual frequency 

ONLINE I1 P1 Ready

P1004 2
Values for display 

- Value adopted -  

ONLINE I1 P1 Ready

 
 
 
 
 
Possible actual values 
for the display:  
ControlBox* 
Actual bus value abnormal 
ZK voltage  
Desired frequency 
Torque current 
Speed 
Current 
Voltage 
Actual frequency 
 
*corr. setting (P001) 

Value keys 

Value + Value - 

OK

Press selection 
keys simultaneously

+

530E   370W/230V      1

Fi/Hz U/V I/A 
45.0 360 3.4 

ONLINE I1 P1 R   RUNNING

P1001

P1002

P1003 
P1005

P0 

Example: The operating display below is obtained 
with the following sequence of inputs: 
Sequence of inputs: 

Current 
 OK

 Voltage 
 OK

Actual frequency 

 OK
 



NORDAC ParameterBoxes  5   System parameters 
  

BU 0040 GB Subject to technical alterations 29 

5.1.2  Inverter parameterisation 

 

Parameter Setting value / Description / Note 

P1101 Object selection 

U1 ... U5 and 
S1 ... S5 

[ … ] 

Selection of the object to be parameterised. 

The ongoing parameterisation process relates to the object selected. Only the devices and 
storage objects recognised during the bus scan are available in the selection list. 

This parameter is not shown if only one device is recognised and there is no storage object 
available. 

 

 
 

5.1.3  Parameter administration 

 

Parameter Setting value / Description / Note 

P1201 Copy - Source 

U1 ... U5 and 
S1 ... S5 

[ … ] 

Selection of the actual source object to be copied.  
In the selection list, only the frequency inverters and storage objects detected during the bus 
scan are shown. 

P1202 Copy - Target  

U1 ... U5 and 
S1 ... S5 

[ … ] 

Selection of actual target object to copy. 
In the selection list, only the frequency inverters and storage objects detected during the bus 
scan are shown. 

P1203 Copy - Start 

Start, Off 

[ Off ] 

This parameter triggers an action transferring all the parameters selected in >Copy – Source< to 
the object specified in the >Copy – Target< parameter. 
When data could be overwritten (e.g. when transferring data from a memory location to a 
connected inverter), a message window appears where you can acknowledge the action. The 
transfer starts after acknowledgement. 

P1204 Load default values  

U1 ... U5 and 
S1 ... S5 

[ … ] 

In this parameter, the default settings are written to the parameters of the selected item.  
This function is particularly important when editing storage objects. Fictitious inverters can only be 
loaded and edited with the ParameterBox by means of this parameter (see also: 4.2.4 Data 
exchange with NORD CON). 

P1205 Delete memory 

S1 ... S5 

[ S1 ] 

In this parameter the data in the selected memory medium is deleted. 

 
 



5   System parameters   NORDAC ParameterBoxes 
  

30 Subject to technical alterations BU 0040 GB 

5.1.4  Options 

 
 

Parameter Setting value / Description / Note 

P1301 Language 

Value range: 
see right column 

 [ … ] 

Selection of languages for operation of the ParameterBox 

Available languages: German  English 
   Dutch  French 
   Spanish  Swedish 

P1302 Operating mode  

Value range: 
see right column 

 [Online] 

 

Selection of the operating mode for the NORDAC ParameterBox. 

 Offline: 
The ParameterBox is operated autonomously. No PC or frequency inverter is connected. The 
storage objects of the ParameterBox can be parameterised and administrated. 

 Online: 
One or more inverters are located at the interface of the ParameterBox. The frequency 
inverter can be parameterised and controlled. When changing to the “ONLINE” operating 
mode, a bus scan is started automatically. 

 PC slave: 
A PC is located at the interface of the ParameterBox. The ParameterBox can be addressed 
as a slave by the NORD CON software. The storage objects declare themselves as separate 
inverters  
S1  USS address 1 
S2  USS address 2 
S3  USS address 3 
S4  USS address 4 
S5  USS address 5 
 
Note: When there is no storage object, NORD CON will not be able to find an object. 

P1303 Automatic bus scan 

On, Off 

[On] 

Setting the switch-on characteristics. 

 Off 
No bus scan is carried out, the frequency inverters connected before the switch-off are 
located after switching on. 
When the wiring configuration was changed (e.g. a different inverter was connected), error 
223 is generated. 

 On  
A bus scan is automatically carried out when the ParameterBox is switched on. 

P1304 Contrast  

0 ... 100 %  
[ 50 ] 

Contrast setting of the ParameterBox display 

P1305 Set password 

0 ... 9999 

[ 0 ] 

The user can set up a password in this parameter. 

If a value other than 0 has been entered in this parameter, then the settings of the ParameterBox 
or the parameters of the connected frequency inverter cannot be altered. 

P1306 Box password 

0 ... 9999 

[ 0 ] 

If the “Password” function is to be reset, the password selected in the >Set Password< parameter 
must be entered here. If the correct password has been selected, than all functions of the 
ParameterBox can be used again. 

NOTE: Please contact our Technical Support if you do not know the password but still need to 
access the inverter's parameters. 

P1307 Reset Box parameter  



NORDAC ParameterBoxes  5   System parameters 
  

BU 0040 GB Subject to technical alterations 31 

Parameter Setting value / Description / Note 

Start, Off 

[ Off ] 

In this parameter the ParameterBox can be reset to the factory setting. All ParameterBox settings 
and the data in the memory objects will be deleted. 

P1308 NORDAC p-box 

Version ... R … 

[ … ] 

Displays the software version of the ParameterBox. Please keep at hand. 

 

 
 
 



5.2   Error messages  NORDAC ParameterBoxes 
  

32 Subject to technical alterations BU 0040 GB 

5.2   Table of possible error messages 

 
All possible error messages of the ParameterBox are described below. Error messages referring to the connected 
frequency inverter (E xx.x) are described in the manual for the respective inverter or in an appropriate additional 
instruction manual. 
 

Display 

Error number 

Fault 

Text in the Parameter Box 

Cause 

 Remedy 

Communication errors  

200 Invalid parameter number 

These error messages are due to EMC interference or differing software 
versions of the participants. 

 Check the software version of the ParameterBox and that of the 
connected frequency inverter. 

 Check the cabling of all components regarding possible EMC 
interference 

201 Parameter value cannot be changed 

202 Parameter outside value range 

203 Faulty SUB index 

204 No Array parameter 

205 Incorrect parameter type 

206 Incorrect response identifier of  
USS interface 

207 Checksum error of  
USS interface 

Communication between frequency inverter and ParameterBox is faulty 
(EMC), safe operation cannot be guaranteed. 

 Check the connection to the frequency inverter. Use a shielded 
cable between the devices. Route the BUS leads separately from 
the motor cables. 

208 Incorrect status identifier of  
USS interface 

Communication between frequency inverter and ParameterBox is faulty 
(EMC), safe operation cannot be guaranteed. 

 Check the connection to the frequency inverter.  
Use a shielded cable between the devices. Route the BUS leads 
separately from the motor cables. 

209 Inverter not responding The ParameterBox is waiting for a response from the connected frequency 
inverter. The waiting time has elapsed without a response being received. 

 Check the connection to the frequency inverter. 
The settings of the USS parameters for the frequency inverter 
were changed during operation. 

Identification errors 

220 Unknown device Device ID not found.  
The connected inverter is not listed in the database of the ParameterBox; 
no communication can be established. 

 Please contact your Getriebebau Nord Representative. 

221 Software version not recognised The software of the connected frequency inverter is not listed in the 
ParameterBox database, no communication can be established. 

 Please contact your Getriebebau Nord Representative. 

222 Inverter extension level not recognised An unknown module has been detected in the frequency inverter (customer 
interface / special extension). 

 Please check the modules installed in the frequency inverter  

 If necessary, check the software version of the ParameterBox 
and the frequency inverter. 

223 Bus configuration has changed After restoring the last Bus configuration, a device is reported that is 
different from the one stored. 
This error can only occur if the parameter >Auto. Bus Scan< is set to OFF 
and another device has been connected to the ParameterBox. 

 Activate the automatic Bus scan function. 

224 Device is not supported The inverter type entered in the ParameterBox is not supported! 

The ParameterBox cannot be used with this frequency inverter. 

225 The connection to the 
inverter is blocked 

Access to a device that is not online (previous Time Out error). 



NORDAC ParameterBoxes  5.2   Error messages 
  

BU 0040 GB Subject to technical alterations 33 

Display 

Error number 

Fault 

Text in the Parameter Box 

Cause 

 Remedy 

 Carry out a bus scan via the parameter >Bus Scan< (P1001). 

ParameterBox operating errors 

226 Source and target are different 
devices 

Copying objects of different types (from / to different inverters) is not 
possible. 

227 Source is empty Copying of data from a deleted (empty) storage medium 

228 This combination is not permitted Target and source for the copying function are the same. The command 
cannot be carried out. 

229 Object selected is empty Attempt to parameterise a deleted storage object 

230 Different software versions Warning 
Copying objects with different software versions can lead to problems when 
transferring parameters. 

231 Invalid password Attempt to alter a parameter without a valid Box password being entered in 
parameter >Box Password< P 1306. 

232 Bus scan only during operation: online A bus scan (search for a connected frequency inverter) is only possible 
when in ONLINE mode. 

Warnings 

240 Overwrite data? 

→ Yes   No 

These warnings indicate that there is a possibly significant change which 
needs additional confirmation. 

Once the next procedure has been selected, it must be confirmed with the 
"ENTER" key. 

241 Delete data? 

→ Yes   No 

242 Move SW version? 

→ Continue  Cancel 

243 Move series? 

→ Continue  Cancel 

242 Delete all data? 

→ Yes   No 

Inverter control errors 

250 This function is not enabled The function requested is not enabled at the frequency inverter parameter 
interface. 

 Change the value of the parameter >Interface< of the connected 
inverter to the required function.  
More detailed information can be obtained from the operating 
instructions for the frequency inverter. 

251 Control command was not successful The control command cannot be implemented by the frequency inverter, as 
a higher priority function, e.g. Quick stop or an OFF signal to the control 
terminals of the frequency inverter is present. 

252 Control is not possible OFFLINE Call up of a control function in Offline mode. 

 Change the operating mode of the ParameterBox in the 
parameter >Operating Mode< P1302 to Online and repeat the 
action. 

253 Error acknowledgement not successful The acknowledgement of an error at the frequency inverter was not 
successful, the error message remains. 

Error message from inverter 

Inverter error 
number 

Inverter error text A fault has occurred in the inverter with the number displayed. The inverter 
error number and text are displayed. 

 
 



6   Accessories   NORDAC ParameterBoxes 
  

34 Subject to technical alterations BU 0040 GB 

6    Accessories for NORDAC ParameterBoxes 

6.1   SK IC1-232/485 interface converter 

 
The SK IC1-232/485 interface converter converts signals from RS485 to RS232. 
This converter is used for connecting a PC or a laptop to a NORDAC frequency 
inverter (RS485) or to the ParameterBox of the PAR-2x series.  
With the aid of the NORD CON software the frequency inverter or the 
ParameterBox can be controlled and parameterised. In addition, the software 
provides a convenient diagnostic tool with an oscilloscope function in order to 
enable the optimisation of drive solutions. (SK IC1-232/485, Mat. No. 276970020) 
 
Note: An adapter can be supplied for the power supply (5V/250mA) from the PC USB port to the converter. Please 
make sure that the USB port is suitable for high power devices. A connected ParameterBox is also supplied via this 
5V. 
 

6.2   Cable-to-adapter allocation 

 
The following table lists the adapters required for use of the various ParameterBoxes. For the allocation of adapters 
to each of the inverter series and ParameterBoxes used, refer to the second table in this chapter. 
 

Adapter list 

 

Cons. 
No. 

Illustration Name Article number 

 
1 

 
 
 

 
“Modular cable 

Straight RJ12 (6/6) - RJ12 (6/6) cable”

 
No NORD article 

 
freely available 

 
2 

 
 
 

 
“Connection cable 
M12 socket  RJ12” 

 
Mat.-No: 278910230 

 
3 

 
 
 

 
“Connection cable 

M12 plug  RJ12” 
SK TIE4-M12-RJ12 

 
Mat.-No: 275274600 

 
4 

 
 
 

 
“Connection cable 

M12 socket  free leads” 

 
Mat.-No: 278910200 

 
5 

 
 
 

 
“Connection cable 
SUB-D 9  free leads” 

 
Mat.-No: 278910020 

 

 
6 

  
“Connection cable 

M12 socket  SUB-D 9” 

 
Mat.-No: 278910210 

 

 
7 

 
 
 

 
“Connection cable 

USB2.0 plug A  
to plug B”

 
No NORD article 

 
freely available 

 
8 

 
 
 

 
Interface converter 

“SK IC1-232/485” 

 
Mat.-No: 276970020 

 
9 

 
 
 

 
“Connection cable 

USB/5V ### SK IC1-232/485” 

 
Mat.-No: 278910220 

 

RS 485 +
RS 485 -
GND

+ 5V

n.c.
n.c.

RS 485 +
RS 485 -
GND

+ 5V

n.c.
n.c.

RS 485 +
RS 485 -

GND
+ 5V

RS 485 +
RS 485 -

GND

+ 5V/+15V



NORDAC ParameterBoxes  6   Accessories  
   

BU 0040 GB Subject to technical alterations 35 

Allocation ParameterBox – frequency inverter 

 
ParameterBox  ParameterBox SimpleBox

  
SK PAR-2E 

 

 
SK PAR-2H 

 
SK PAR-3H 

 
SK CSX-3H 

Frequency inverter Interface 
RS485 RS485 RS485 / 

RS232 (USB) RS485 

 
SK 200E 
 
 

 
1* 

 
2* 

 
1 

 
1 

 
SK TI4-TU-BUS 
(BUS interface unit) 
 
 

 
1 

 
2 

 
1 

 
1 

 
SK 300E 
 
 

 
Wiring to screw 

terminals, 
4 leads

 
Direct connection 
with system plug 

 
3 

 
3 

 
SK 500E 
 
 

 
1 

 
2 

 
1 

 
1 

 
SK 700E 
>22KW  
or with option -RS2 
 

 
1** 

 
 

 
2** 

 
1** 

 
1 

 
SK 700E 
with customer interface 
SK CU1-STD 
 

       +      
 
 

 
 

Wiring to screw 
terminals, 
4 leads 

 
 
4 

 
 

Not possible 

 
 

Not possible 

 
SK 750E 
 
 
 

 
 

Not possible 

 
 

Direct connection 
with system plug 

 
 

3 

 
 

3 

 
SK 750E 
with customer interface 
 SK CU1-STD 
 

       +   
 
 

 
 

Wiring to screw 
terminals, 
4 leads 

 
 

Direct connection 
with system plug 

 
 

3 

 
 

3 

 
Vector mc 
 
 

 
Wiring to screw 

terminals, 
4 leads

 
4 

 
Not possible 

 
Not possible 

 
Nord Con 
 
 
 

 
5 + 8 + 9 

 

 
6 + 8 + 9 

 
 

 
7 

 
Not possible 

     

 * ParameterBox series SK PAR-2x can address SK 200E only after its hardware has been modified. 
  The revised ParameterBox series is scheduled to be launched in Q3, 2009. 
 ** SK 700E < 30 kW: Safe operation is ensured with external power supply of the ParameterBox only . 
 
For further details on SK PAR 2H see Section 2.1.2 Connection variants 



7   Maintenance and servicing information  NORDAC ParameterBoxes 
  

36 Subject to technical alterations BU 0040 GB 

7    Maintenance and servicing information 

 
 
In normal use, NORDAC frequency inverters are maintenance free if used correctly. 
 
The device must be sent to the following address if it needs repairing: 

 
NORD Electronic DRIVESYSTEMS GmbH 

Tjüchkampstrasse 37 
26605 Aurich, Germany 

 
For queries about repairs, please contact: 
 

Getriebebau NORD GmbH & Co. KG  
Telephone: 04532 / 401 -515 

Fax: 04532 / 401 -555 
 
If a NORDAC ParameterBox is sent in for repair, no liability can be accepted for any added components, e.g. 
power supply, connection cables, etc.! 
 



NORDAC ParameterBoxes  8   Index 
   

BU 0040 GB Subject to technical alterations 37 

8    Index 

A 

Adapter .......................................................... 7, 25, 34 
Address for repairs .................................................. 36 
Addresses .......................................................... 38, 39 
Array parameters ..................................................... 16 

B 

Branch offices .................................................... 38, 39 
BUS interface ........................................................... 12 

C 

Cable-to-adapter allocation ...................................... 34 
Connection to inverter (CSX 3H) ............................. 11 
Connection to inverter (PAR 2E) ............................... 9 
Connection to inverter (PAR 2H) ............................... 6 
Connection to inverter (PAR 3H) ............................. 11 
Connection to SK 300E / SK 750E (PAR 2H)............ 6 
Control with ParameterBox ...................................... 21 
ControlBox mode ............................................... 19, 24 
Create dataset ......................................................... 26 

D 

Data transfer with NORD CON ................................ 25 
Description of parameters ........................................ 27 
Dimensions ................................................................ 8 
DIRECTION key .................................... 14, 16, 20, 21 

E 

ENTER key ............................................ 14, 16, 20, 21 

H 

Handheld model (CSX 3H) ...................................... 11 
Hand-held model (PAR 2H) ....................................... 6 
Handheld model (PAR 3H) ...................................... 11 

I 

Installation dimensions .............................................. 8 
Interface converter ................................................... 34 
Inverter parameterisation ......................................... 29 

L 

LEDs ...................................................... 14, 16, 20, 21 

M 

Maintenance ............................................................ 36 
Menu structure ParameterBox ........................... 22, 27 

N 

NORD CON ............................................................. 25 

O 

Offline ....................................................................... 30 
Online ....................................................................... 30 
Operation ParameterBox ......................................... 20 
Operation SimpleBox ............................................... 14 
Options ..................................................................... 30 

P 

Parameter display .................................................... 27 
ParameterBox display .............................................. 18 
Parameterisation with SimpleBox ............................ 15 
Parameterising with the ParameterBox ................... 23 
PC slave ............................................................. 26, 30 

S 

Sales agencies .................................................. 38, 39 
Selection keys .......................................................... 20 
SELECTION keys ........................................ 14, 16, 21 
Service ..................................................................... 36 
SimpleBox display ................................................... 13 
SimpleBox menu structure ....................................... 17 
SK CSX-3H .............................................................. 11 
SK IC1-232/485 ............................................. 4, 25, 34 
SK PAR-2E ................................................................ 8 
SK PAR-2H ................................................................ 6 
SK PAR-3H .............................................................. 11 
SK TI4-TU-BUS ....................................................... 12 
START key ............................................. 14, 16, 20, 21 
STOP key ............................................... 14, 16, 20, 21 
Supply voltage ............................................... 9, 10, 12 

U 

USB port ...................................................... 11, 25, 34 

V 

VALUE keys ........................................... 14, 16, 20, 21 



9   Sales agencies and branch offices  NORDAC ParameterBoxes 
  

38 Subject to technical alterations BU 0040 GB 

 

9    Sales agencies and branch offices 

 
 
N O R D  subsidiaries worldwide: 
 

Brazil 

NORD Motoredutores do Brasil Ltda. 

Rua Dr. Moacyr Antonio de Morais, 700 
Parque Santo Agostinho 
Guarulhos – São Paulo  
CEP 07140-285 

Tel.: +55-11-6402 88 55 
Fax: +55-11-6402 88 30 
info@nord-br.com 

Canada 
NORD Gear Limited 
41 West Drive 
Brampton, Ontario L6T 4A1 
Tel.: +1-905-796 36 06 
Tel.: +1-800-668 43 78 
Fax: +1-905-796 81 30 
info@nord-ca.com 

Mexico  
NORD DRIVE SYSTEMS SA DE CV 
Mexico Regional Office 
Av. Lázaro Cárdenas 1007 Pte. 
San Pedro Garza Garcia, N.L. 
México, C.P. 66266 
Tel.: +52-81-8220 91 65 
Fax: +52-81-8220 90 44 
HGonzalez@nord-mx.com 

India 

NORD Drivesystems Pvt. Ltd.  

282/ 2, 283/2, Plot No. 15 
Mauje, Village Mann  
Tal Mulshi, Adj. Hinjewadi Phase- II  
Pune Maharashtra - 411 057 

Tel.: +91-20-398 012 00 
Fax: +91-20-398 012 16 

info@nord-in.com  

 

Indonesia  
PT NORD Indonesia 
Jln. Raya Serpong KM7, 
Kompleks Rumah Multi Guna Blok D-No. 1 
Pakulonan, Serpong 15310 - Tangerang 
West Java 
Tel.: +62-21-53 12 22 22 
Fax: +62-21-53 12 22 88 
info@nord-id.com 

P.R. China 
NORD (Beijing) 
Power Transmission Co. Ltd. 
No. 5, Tangjiacun, 
Guangqudonglu, Chaoyangqu 
CN - Beijing 100022 
Tel.: +86-10-67 70 43 05 
Fax: +86-10-67 70 43 30 
nordac@nord-cn.com 

 

P.R. China 
NORD (Suzhou) 
Power Transmission Co.Ltd.                            
No. 510 Changyang Street,  
Suzhou Ind. Park 
CN - Jiangsu 215021 
Tel.: +86-512-85 18 02 77 
Fax:  +86-512-85 18 02 78 
Kweng@nord-cn.com 

Singapore 
NORD Gear Pte. Ltd. 
33 Kian Teck Drive 
SGP – Jurong, Singapore 628850 
Tel.: +65-6265-91 18 
Fax: +65-6265-68 41 
info@nord-sg.com 

United States  
NORD Gear Corporation 
800 Nord Drive, P.O. Box 367 
USA - Waunakee, WI 53597 
Tel.: +1-888-314-66 67 
Tel.: +1-608-849 73 00 
Fax: +1-608-849 73 67 
Fax: +1-800-373-NORD (6673) 
info@nord-us.com 

Vietnam  
NORD Gear Pte. Ltd 
Representative office 
Unit 401, 4F, An Dinh Building,  
18 Nam Quoc Cang Street 
Pham Ngu Lao Ward 
District 1, Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam    
Tel.: +84-8 925 7270 
Fax: +84-8 925 7271 
info@vn.nord.com 

 



NORDAC ParameterBoxes  9   Sales agencies and branch offices 
  

BU 0040 GB Subject to alterations 39 

 
 

N O R D  B r a n c h e s  i n  E u r o p e  

Austria  
Getriebebau NORD GmbH 
Deggendorfstr. 8 
A - 4030 Linz 

Tel.: +43-732-318 920 
Fax: +43-732-318 920 85 

info@nord-at.com 

Belgium 
NORD Aandrijvingen Belgie N.V. 
Boutersem Dreef 24 
B - 2240 Zandhoven 

Tel.: +32-3-4845 921 
Fax: +32-3-4845 924 

info@nord-be.com 

Croatia 
NORD Pogoni d.o.o. 
Obrtnicka 9 
HR - 48260 Krizevci 

Tel.: +385-48 711 900 
Fax: +385-48 270 494 

nord-pogoni@kc.htnet.hr 

Czech. Republic 
NORD Pohánèci Technika s.r.o 
Palackého 359 
CZ - 50003 Hradec Králové 

Tel.: +420-495 5803 -10 (-11) 
Fax: +420-495 5803 -12 

hzubr@nord-cz.com 

Denmark 
NORD Gear Danmark A/S 
Kliplev Erhvervspark 28 – Kliplev 
DK - 6200 Aabenraa 

Tel.: +45 73 68 78 00 
Fax: +45 73 68 78 10 

info@nord-dk.com 

Finland 
NORD Gear Oy 
Aunankorvenkatu 7 
FIN - 33840 Tampere 

Tel.: +358-3-254 1800 
Fax: +358-3-254 1820 

info@nord-fi.com 

France 
NORD Réducteurs sarl. 
17 Avenue Georges Clémenceau 
F - 93421 Villepinte Cedex 

Tel.: +33-1-49 63 01 89 
Fax: +33-1-49 63 08 11 

info@nord-fr.com 

Great Britain 
NORD Gear Limited 
11, Barton Lane 
Abingdon Science Park 
GB - Abingdon, Oxfordshire OX 14 3NB 

Tel.: +44-1235-5344 04 
Fax: +44-1235-5344 14 

info@nord-uk.com 

Hungary 
NORD Hajtastechnika Kft. 
Törökkö u. 5-7 
H - 1037 Budapest 

Tel.: +36-1-437-0127 
Fax: +36-1-250-5549 

info@nord-hg.com 

Italy / Italien 
NORD Motoriduttori s.r.l. 
Via Newton 22 
IT-40017 San Giovanni in Persiceto (BO) 

Tel.: +39-051-6870 711 
Fax: +39-051-6870 793 

info@nord-it.com 

Netherlands  
NORD Aandrijvingen Nederland B.V. 
Voltstraat 12 
NL - 2181 HA Hillegom 

Tel.: +31-2525-29544 
Fax: +31-2525-22222 

info@nord-nl.com 

Norway 
Nord Gear Norge A/S 
Solgaard Skog 7, PB 85 
N-1501 Moss 

Tel.: +47-69-206 990 
Fax: +47-69-206 993 

info@nord-no.com 

Poland 
NORD Napedy Sp. z.o.o. 
Ul. Grottgera 30 
PL – 32-020 Wieliczka 

Tel.: +48-12-288 22 55 
Fax: +48-12-288 22 56 

biuro@nord-pl.com 

Russian Federation 

OOO NORD PRIVODY 
Ul. A. Nevsky 9  
RU-191167 St.Petersburg  

Tel.: +7-812-327 0192 
Fax: +7-812-327 0192 

info@nord-ru.com 

Slowakia 
NORD Pohony, s.r.o 
Stromová 13 
SK - 83101 Bratislava 

Tel.: +421-2-54791317 
Fax: +421-2-54791402 

info@nord-sk.com 

Spain 
NORD Motorreductores 
Ctra. de Sabadell a Prats de Llucanès 
Aptdo. de Correos 166 
E - 08200 Sabadell 

Tel.: +34-93-7235322 
Fax: +34-93-7233147 

info@nord-es.com 

Sweden 
NORD Drivsystem AB 
Ryttargatan 277 / Box 2097 
S - 19402 Upplands Väsby 

Tel.: +46-8-594 114 00 
Fax: +46-8-594 114 14 
info@nord-se.com 

Switzerland 
Getriebebau NORD AG 
Bächigenstr. 18 
CH - 9212 Arnegg 

Tel.: +41-71-388 99 11 
Fax: +41-71-388 99 15 

info@nord-ch.com 

Turkey 
NORD-Remas Redüktör San. ve Tic. Ltd. Sti. 
Tepeören Köyü 
TR - 34959 Tuzla – Istanbul 
Tel.: +90-216-304 13 60 
Fax: +90-216-304 13 69 
info@nord-tr.com 

 

Ukraine 
GETRIEBEBAU NORD GmbH 
Repräsentanz 
Vasilkovskaja, 1      office 306 
03040 KIEW  

Tel.: + 380-44-537 0615 
Fax: + 380-44-537 0615 
vtsoka@nord-ukr.com 



 

http://www.nord.com/ Specification subject to change without prior notice Printed in Germany

 

M
at

. N
r.

 6
0

7 
04

0
2 

/ 1
00

9
 

NORD offices in Germany 
 

 

 

 

 
Getriebebau NORD 
DRIVESYSTEMS 
GmbH & Co. KG 
Rudolf- Diesel- Str. 1  22941 Bargteheide 
Fon +49-4532 / 401 - 0 
Fax +49-4532 / 401 - 253 
info@nord-de.com 
www.nord.com 

North branches  South branches 

Getriebebau NORD GmbH & Co. KG 
Rudolf- Diesel- Str. 1  22941 Bargteheide 

Fon +49-4532 / 401 - 0 
Fax +49-4532 / 401 - 253 

NL-Nord@nord-de.com 

 

Getriebebau NORD GmbH & Co. KG 
Katharinenstr. 2-6  70794 Filderstadt- Sielmingen 

Fon +49-7158 / 95608 - 0 
Fax +49-7158 / 95608 - 20 

NL-Stuttgart@nord-de.com 

Sales office Bremen 

Getriebebau NORD GmbH & Co. KG 

Stührener Weg 27  27211 Bassum 

Fon +49-4249 / 9616 - 75 
Fax +49-4249 / 9616 - 76 

NL-Nord@nord-de.com 

 

Sales Office Nuremberg 

Getriebebau NORD GmbH & Co. KG 

Schillerstr. 3  90547 Stein 

Fon +49-911 / 68 93 78 - 0 
Fax +49-911 / 67 24 71 

NL-Nuernberg@nord-de.com 

Representatives: 

Hans-Hermann Wohlers 
Handelsgesellschaft mbH 

Ellerbuscher Str. 179  32584 Löhne 

Fon +49-5732 / 40 72 
Fax +49-5732 / 123 18 

NL-Nord@nord-de.com 

 

Sales Office Munich 

Getriebebau NORD GmbH & Co. KG 

Untere Bahnhofstr. 29a  82110 Germering 

Fon +49-89 / 840 794 - 0 
Fax +49-89 / 840 794 - 20 

NL-Muenchen@nord-de.com 

   

West branches  East branches 

Getriebebau NORD GmbH & Co. KG 

Großenbaumer Weg 10  40472 Düsseldorf  

Fon +49-211 / 99 555 - 0 
Fax +49-211 / 99 555 - 45 

NL-Duesseldorf@nord-de.com 

 

Getriebebau NORD GmbH & Co. KG 

Leipzigerstr. 58  09113 Chemnitz 

Fon +49-371 / 33 407 - 0 
Fax +49-371 / 33 407 - 20 

NL-Chemnitz@nord-de.com 

Sales Office Butzbach 

Getriebebau NORD GmbH & Co. KG 

Marie- Curie- Str. 2  35510 Butzbach 

Fon +49-6033 / 9623 - 0 
Fax +49-6033 / 9623 - 30 

NL-Frankfurt@nord-de.com 

 

Sales Office Berlin 

Getriebebau NORD GmbH & Co. KG 

Heinrich- Mann- Str. 8  15566 Schöneiche 

Fon +49-30 / 639 79 413 
Fax +49-30 / 639 79 414 

NL-Chemnitz@nord-de.com 

 


	1 General
	1.1 Features
	1.1.1 ParameterBox (SK PAR-xx)
	1.1.2 SimpleBox (SK CSX-3H)

	1.2 Delivery
	1.3 Scope of supply

	2 Installation SK PAR-2H, SK PAR-2E
	2.1 Hand-held model SK PAR-2H
	2.1.1 Connection to trio SK 300E/750E
	2.1.2 Connection variants

	2.2 Built-in model SK PAR-2E
	2.2.1 Mechanical installation in a control panel
	2.2.2 Electrical connection
	2.2.3 Connection to inverter


	3 Installation SK PAR-3H, SK CSX-3H
	3.1 SimpleBox model SK CSX-3H
	3.2 ParameterBox model SK PAR-3H
	3.3 Electrical connection

	4 Functions of the ParameterBoxes
	4.1 SimpleBox
	4.1.1 Display
	4.1.2 Operation

	4.2 ParameterBox
	4.2.1 Display
	4.2.2 ControlBox mode
	4.2.3 Operation
	4.2.4 Data transfer with NORD CON


	5 System parameters
	5.1 Description of parameters
	5.1.1 Parameter display
	5.1.2 Inverter parameterisation
	5.1.3 Parameter administration
	5.1.4 Options

	5.2 Table of possible error messages

	6 Accessories for NORDAC ParameterBoxes
	6.1 SK IC1-232/485 interface converter
	6.2 Cable-to-adapter allocation

	7 Maintenance and servicing information
	8 Index
	9 Sales agencies and branch offices

